

SECTION XVI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA LISTED ON : 26/08/2016
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION COURT No. : 12
ITEM No. : 47

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 136 OF 2015

WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 5894 OF 2015
(Application for Stay)

BANDANA VOHRA & ORS.Petitioners

VERSUS

RITESH VOHRARespondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th April, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Heard.

Issue notice.

Further proceedings in Complaint Case No.EU-4630992451 M of 2012 titled "Ritesh Vohra vs. Bandana Vohra & Ors.", pending in the Court of Additional C.J.M, Gaziabad, U.P., shall remain stayed, until further orders from this Court."

Accordingly, notice was issued to the Sole Respondent by Regd. A.D. Post on 30th April, 2015.

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, Advocate has on 02nd September, 2015 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of the Sole Respondent and has on 05th January, 2016 filed Counter Affidavit after serving its copy on the other side. Copy of the same has been included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

In view of the Ld. Registrar Courts Order dated 05th January, 2015 the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23rd day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**Copy to : Mr. Arun Kumar Sinha, Advocate
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, Advocate**

RR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 136 OF 2015

(Petition under Section 406 of the Code of Criminal Procedure for transfer of Complaint Case No. EU-4630992451M of 2012 titled as "Ritesh Vohra Vs. Bandana Vohra & Ors.", pending before the Court of Additional C.J.M, Gaziabad, Uttar Pradesh to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Pathankot, Punjab)

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 5894 OF 2015

(Application for ex-parte Stay)

BANDANA VOHRA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

VERSUS

RITESH VOHRA

.....Respondent

**(FOR FULL CAUSE TITLE, KINDLY SEE SCHEDULE 'A' ANNEXED
HEREWITH)**

**Date : 13/04/2015 This petition was called on for hearing
today.**

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Sinha, Adv.**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Heard.

Issue notice.

Further proceedings in Complaint Case No.EU-4630992451 M of 2012 titled "Ritesh Vohra vs. Bandana Vohra & Ors.", pending in the Court of Additional C.J.M, Gaziabad, U.P., shall remain stayed, until further orders from this Court.

Cont..2/-

AND THIS COURT DOTH **FURTHER** ORDER THAT THIS ORDER be punctually observed and carried into execution by all concerned.

WITNESS the Hon'ble **SHRI HANDYALA LAKSHMINARAYANASWAMY DATTU**, the Chief Justice of India, at the Supreme Court, New Delhi dated this the **13th day of April, 2015**.

(ANITA KASHYAP)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 136 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 5894 OF 2015

(Application for exemption of filing O.T. & Stay)

BANDANA VOHRA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

VERSUS

RITESH VOHRA

.....Respondent

**ORDER DIRECTING ISSUE OF SHOW CAUSE
NOTICE AND GRANTING EX-PARTE STAY OF
FURTHER PROCEEDINGS**

Dated this the 13th day of April, 2015

Mr. Arun K. Sinha
Advocate on Record for the Petitioner

All communications should be addressed to the Registrar, Supreme Court by designation, NOT by name.

**SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
NEW DELHI**

D.No. 2000/2015/SC/XVIA
Dated: 17th April, 2015

From:

THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR,
SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
NEW DELHI

To:

The Additional C.J.M,
Gaziabad,
Uttar Pradesh.

(Ref.: Complaint Case No. EU-4630992451M of 2012 titled as "Ritesh Vohra Vs. Bandana Vohra _____ & Ors.")

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 136 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 5894 OF 2015

(Application for exemption of filing O.T. & Stay)

BANDANA VOHRA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

VERSUS

RITESH VOHRA

.....Respondent

Sir,

I am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of the Order of this Court dated the 13th April, 2015 passed in the matter above-mentioned for your information and necessary action.

Please acknowledge receipt.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate.
136, New Lawyers Chamber, S.C.I

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

kom

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 136 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 5894 OF 2015

(Application for exemption of filing O.T. & Stay)

BANDANA VOHRA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

VERSUS

RITESH VOHRA

.....Respondent

To

Ritesh Vohra,,
S/o. Ashwani Vohra,
R/o. 9112, Tower Number- 7,
Block No. D- 2, Crossing Republic,
P.S. Vijaynagar, District – Ghaziabad,
Uttar Pradesh.

WHEREAS the Petition under Section 406 of the Code of Criminal Procedure above-mentioned along with an application for ex-parte Stay for transfer of Complaint Case No. EU-4630992451M of 2012 titled "Ritesh Vohra Vs. Bandana Vohra & Ors.", pending before the Court of Additional C.J.M, Gaziabad, Uttar Pradesh to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Pathankot, Punjab was filed in the Registry on 26th March, 2015 by Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate on behalf of the above-named Petitioner.

AND WHEREAS the said petition along with an application for ex-parte Stay being called on for Preliminary hearing before this Court on the **13th April, 2015** when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Heard.

Issue notice.

Further proceedings in Complaint Case No.EU-4630992451 M of 2012 titled "Ritesh Vohra vs. Bandana Vohra & Ors.", pending in the Court of Additional C.J.M, Gaziabad, U.P., shall remain stayed, until further orders from this Court. "

Cont.. 2/-

NOW, THEREFORE, TAKE NOTICE that the above petition along with application for stay will be posted for hearing before this Court on the ___/___/2015 and will be taken up by this Court on that day at 10.30 O'Clock in the forenoon or so soon thereafter as may be convenient to the court when you may appear before this Court either in person or through an Advocate on record of this Court duly appointed by you in that behalf and show cause to the Court as to why the petition mentioned above be not allowed as prayed for.

Take Further Notice that this Court has passed an interim order pending disposal of application for stay after notice as quoted on pre-page.

You may file your affidavit in opposition to the petition as provided under Rule 3 Order XXXIX, S.C.R. 2013 on or before ___/___/2015

TAKE NOTICE that the application for stay above mentioned will also be listed for hearing before the Court on aforesaid returnable date.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that in default of appearance the matter will be heard and determined in your absence.

Dated this the 17th day of April, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Important Notice.

[1] "LEGAL AID: Legal service of an advocate is provided by the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee and the Supreme Court Middle Income Group Legal Aid Society to eligible Litigants.

For further information, please contact the Secretary, Supreme Court Legal Services committee or the Member Secretary, Supreme Court Middle Income Group Legal Aid Society, 107-108, Lawyers' Chambers, R.K. Jain Block-Near Post Office, Supreme Court compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110201 (Tel. No. 011-23388313, 23388597)

[2] MEDIATION: The facility of amicable settlement of disputes by trained mediators in cases pending in the Supreme Court is not available in the Supreme Court.

For further information, please contact the Co-ordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre, 109, Lawyers' Chambers, R.K. Jain Block-Near Post Office, Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110201 (Tel No. 011-23071432).

Copy to: Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate.
136, New Lawyers Chamber, S.C.I

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

kom